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which damage was sustained by said Harold Gammel by
the negligence of an employee of said Minnesota Agricul-
tural College in permitting said team of horses to remain v
unattended ... ... e et i i % 3800

Section 97. To reimburse Inga L. Rokke for pay-
ment of damages paid by her to Arthur Angell caused by e
her operation of an automobile, owned by the state of I
MINnesota ... iiiiiiiiia i, $ 5000

Section 98. To reimburse Alfred C. Johnson for
damages sustained by him on account of the loss of crops
occasioned by fire...........n oo ol e $ 3,000.00

Section 99. To reimburse D. C. Davis of Richville,
Minn., for fences built on State lands thereafter sold and
paid for- by the purchaser....... S $ 3000

Section 100. To reimburse Harry Hunter of Rich-
ville, Minn,, for fences built on State lands thereaf ter sold
and paid for by the purchaser....... ...l $ 2500

Section 101. This act shall take effect and be in force from.and -
after its passage.

Approved April 26, 1937.. .

 CHAPTER 454—S. F. No. 1531

An act requesting and dirccting payiments to be made out of the
Trunk Highway fund to compensate and reimburse the Secretary of
State, a certain borough, persons, firms, or corporations, for prop-
erty damaged by the location, construction, reconstruction, improve-
mient and maintenance of the Trunk Highway systew, including cer-
tain retmburscinents for loss of wages to Highway Department
employe, reimbursement for moneys expended by Highway Depart-
ment employes in defending a law suit arising out of the construction
of a Trunk Highway, reimbursement to Secretary of State for losses
on uncollectible checks and counterfeit currency received for motor
vehicle license plates.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Commissioner of highway to .pay' “claims from
trunk highway fund.—The Commissioner of Highways is re-
quested and directed upon receiving' receipt and discharge in- full
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from each of the persons, firms, corporations, borough and secretary
of state hereinafter named for property damaged in the location,
construction, reconstruction, 1mprovement and maintenance of the
Trunk Highway system, including certain reimbursement for loss of
wages to highway department employe, reimbursement for moneys
expended by highway department employes in defending a law suit
arising out of the construction of a Trunk Highway reimbursement
to the secretary of state for losses on uncollectible checks and coun-
terfeit currency received for motor vehicle license plates, to pay out
of the Trunk Highway fund to the borough, Secretary of State and
to each of the persons, firms or corporations hereinafter named the
. sums herein set opposite the respective names of the borough, secre-
tary of state, and each of said persons, firms or corporations respec- .
. tively as follows to-wit :

Section 2. To reimburse T. C. Malmrose for dam-
ages to crops by reason of the maintenance of Trunk
Highway No. 92, ... . i e $ 100.00

Section 3. To reimburse Arthur Dick for damages to
windows broken by snowplow operated by employes of
State Highway Department in maintenance of Trunk
Highway ... i e b $ 12.45

Section 4. To reimburse A. ]. Anderson for damages
to plants by reason of construction of Trunk nghway
D B A $ 15000

Section 5. To reimburse Fred A. Rush for loss of
wages while performing National Guard services during
period of employment with State Highway Department...$  30.00

Section 6. To reimburse Samuel Mathieson for dam-
ages sustained to his property by blasting operations in
the construction of Trunk Highway No. 3............. $ 3000

Section 7. To reimburse R. J. Priebe for loss of horse
used by the State Highway Department in the construc-
tion of Trunk Highway No. 73....................... $§ 7500

Section 8. To reimburse Mike Earley, Minnie Earley
and Gunhild Haugen for damages to their property caused
by blasting operations in the construction of Trunk High-
L s $  300.00

Section 9. To reimburse August Machula for tree de-
stroyed by the State Highway Department in the mainte-
nance of Trunk Highway No. 27..................... $  50.00

Section 10. To reimburse P. H. Kramer, an emplove
of the State Highway Department for moneys expended
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by him in defending a law suntr arising out of h:s employ-
ment during the construction of Trunk Highway No. 61..§  75.00

Section 11. To reimburse Wilmer Andrews for dam-
ages to his property by blasting operations in the construc- 3
tion of Trunk Highway No. 7...................o0o0y $ 7500

Section 12, To reimburse George H. Bayle, an em-
ploye of the State Highway Department for moneys ex-
pended by him in defending a lawsuit arising out of his

employment during the construction of Trunk Highway
T $ 14100

Section 13. To reimburse the Borough of Belle Plaine
for amount paid to property owners as damages to land
and improvements by reason of the location, construction .
and improvement of Trunk Highway No. 25 veveease B 120760

Sectionn 14. To reimburse the Secretary of State for
-losses sustained on uncollectible checks in cases where
motor vehicle license plates were not delivered during years
1931-1934 inclusive, the amount of said checks havmg
been paid into the Trunk Highway Fund............::. $ 49333

Section 15. To reimburse the Secretary of State for
lpsses sustained on uncollectible checks and counterfeit
currency in cases where motor vehicle license plates were
delivered during years 1931-1934 inclusive, the amount of
said chiecks and counterfeit currency-having beent paid into
the Trunk Highway Fund.............. ... ... ... ..$ 40211

Section 16. To reimburse August Samuelson for dam-
ages to his rye crop by reason of a detour maintained by
the State Highway Department on Trunk Highway No. 95
in the spring of 1936, ... ..o $ 3000

Section 17, To reimburse Carl P. Johnson for dam-.
ages to his car sustained while driving on a defective hlgh-
way bridge on State Highway No. 72.............. .. $ 8.30

Section 18, To reimburse A. R. Albertson for dam-
ages to the basement of his dwelling house caused by
flooding of Trunk Highway No. 29 in the month of -
March, 1935 ... .. i e § 109.20

Section 19. To reimburse Archie E. Rathbone {for
loss of a horse used by the State Highway Department in
construction work on ‘Trunk Highway No. 52, near the
village of Fountain, Minn., on Sept. 26, 1935........... $ 100.00
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Section 20. To reimburse William Diedrich for the

loss of a horse while he was engaged in highway mainte-

nance work on Highway No. 152 in Hennepin County on

September 15, 1936........ .o e 8 20000

Section 21. To reimburse Charles Qliver for damages
to his building caused by the explosion of dynamite in
blasting”on the highway known as the Hudson Road. .. .. $ 650.00

Section 22. To reimburse Arthur Birkholz for dam-
ages to his building caused by the explosion of dynamite °
in blasting on the highway known as the Hudson Road...$ 850.00

Section 23. To reimburse R. J. Priebe for damages
to his corn crop in the spring of 1934 caused by flooding
of water by highway ditch along the south side of Trunk
. Highway No. 73.. oo i ireieiees $ 50.00 .

Section 24. To reimburse Frank J. Tighe for dam-
ages incurred to his property due to blasting operations in
connection with the construction of a state highway adjoin- _
ing his Property....cooiitiiii it $ 21500

Section 25. To reimburse Nick Miller for damages to
his truck while working under the direction and request of
a State Highway Patrolman, L. Espe,................. $ 100.00

Section 26. To reimburse the following persons for
damages to property caused by blasting operations on the
Hudson Road: -

Stanley Williams ....... ... o i e $ 4100
First Lutheran Church Chapel...... ... ... ........... $ 10000
Nels Andersomn «voe v e i e $ 6000
Ralph H. Qehlke............. e $ 7000
George Walsh ............ S $ 9500
Edward Prochaska ........ . ... iiiiiiiiat, $ 9000
Henry J. Hawkins. ......... ... oo, $ 2500
Herbert A, Wandersee. . ............................ $ 4800
Earl Kohn ..o $ 8000
O Kenneth G, Swartz.. ... .. e $ 9200
Joseph Kausner .. ......ooiiiiii i $ 1300

Section 27. This act shall take effect and be in force from an‘d
after its passage. . )

Approved April 26, 1937.



